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5: Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration 
Frequency 

Range 
Frequency  Value(dBm) 

Limit 
(dBm) 

Verdict 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -62.61 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -67.41 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 30~1000 774.96 -63.48 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 1000~20000 2566.08 -37.71 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#0 20000~27000 25741.75 -37.57 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#24 0.009~0.15 0.01 -66.13 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#24 0.15~30 0.15 -65.37 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#24 30~1000 786.60 -59.94 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#24 1000~20000 2570.35 -38.20 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 1RB#24 20000~27000 25694.15 -37.96 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -63.72 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.66 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 30~1000 776.90 -64.54 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 1000~20000 2516.20 -40.16 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 20775 25RB#0 20000~27000 25714.80 -37.92 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.05 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -66.08 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 786.60 -61.55 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 18169.83 -42.38 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 25815.60 -37.87 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#24 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.86 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#24 0.15~30 0.15 -66.28 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#24 30~1000 776.42 -70.69 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#24 1000~20000 5074.55 -41.33 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#24 20000~27000 24816.35 -38.13 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.75 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -67.49 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 30~1000 773.99 -64.21 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 1000~20000 2548.03 -39.13 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21100 25RB#0 20000~27000 25845.35 -38.04 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -66.05 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -66.81 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 30~1000 763.32 -64.95 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 1000~20000 2499.58 -38.51 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#0 20000~27000 25760.30 -37.79 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#24 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.94 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#24 0.15~30 0.15 -67.44 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#24 30~1000 774.96 -63.45 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#24 1000~20000 2503.85 -38.15 -25.0 PASS 
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Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 1RB#24 20000~27000 24698.75 -37.90 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.43 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.18 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 30~1000 766.23 -65.33 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 1000~20000 2553.73 -40.45 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz QPSK 21425 25RB#0 20000~27000 25717.60 -37.98 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -63.89 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.38 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 30~1000 786.12 -58.01 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 1000~20000 2566.55 -40.74 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#0 20000~27000 25749.10 -37.68 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#24 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.22 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#24 0.15~30 0.15 -64.31 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#24 30~1000 786.12 -63.59 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#24 1000~20000 2570.35 -39.34 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 1RB#24 20000~27000 25692.75 -38.06 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -66.72 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.90 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 30~1000 775.93 -63.96 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 1000~20000 2515.25 -42.16 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 20775 25RB#0 20000~27000 25778.15 -38.12 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.33 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.94 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 764.29 -63.91 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 19960.58 -42.94 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 25716.55 -37.82 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#24 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.63 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#24 0.15~30 0.15 -66.56 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#24 30~1000 781.75 -69.64 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#24 1000~20000 19975.78 -42.54 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#24 20000~27000 25694.15 -37.48 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.44 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.61 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 30~1000 775.93 -63.19 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 1000~20000 2548.03 -40.39 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21100 25RB#0 20000~27000 25185.25 -37.90 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -63.85 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -66.51 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 30~1000 774.96 -65.10 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 1000~20000 2499.58 -38.92 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#0 20000~27000 24874.10 -37.75 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#24 0.009~0.15 0.01 -66.68 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#24 0.15~30 0.15 -65.22 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#24 30~1000 775.45 -62.62 -35.0 PASS 
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Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#24 1000~20000 2503.85 -37.39 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 1RB#24 20000~27000 25798.80 -37.70 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.04 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -66.40 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 30~1000 941.32 -70.48 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 1000~20000 2554.20 -40.91 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 5MHz 16QAM 21425 25RB#0 20000~27000 24761.75 -37.95 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.72 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -67.12 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 30~1000 774.96 -65.84 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 1000~20000 2566.55 -39.43 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#0 20000~27000 24796.40 -37.60 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#49 0.009~0.15 0.01 -66.26 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#49 0.15~30 0.15 -67.77 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#49 30~1000 769.63 -67.93 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#49 1000~20000 2575.10 -37.46 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 1RB#49 20000~27000 25699.75 -37.49 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.91 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -66.05 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 30~1000 785.15 -67.73 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 1000~20000 19937.78 -42.60 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 20800 50RB#0 20000~27000 25787.95 -37.84 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.20 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.70 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 776.90 -63.59 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 5061.25 -41.86 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 25766.95 -37.56 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#49 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.54 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#49 0.15~30 0.15 -65.05 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#49 30~1000 775.93 -62.75 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#49 1000~20000 5079.30 -42.17 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#49 20000~27000 25742.45 -37.52 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.59 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.65 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 30~1000 774.96 -60.32 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 1000~20000 2509.55 -42.35 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21100 50RB#0 20000~27000 25773.60 -37.97 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -63.30 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -64.78 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 30~1000 761.87 -64.10 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 1000~20000 2494.83 -37.16 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#0 20000~27000 24841.90 -37.78 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#49 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.65 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#49 0.15~30 0.15 -67.32 -45.0 PASS 
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Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#49 30~1000 774.96 -60.60 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#49 1000~20000 2503.38 -35.88 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 1RB#49 20000~27000 25767.65 -37.89 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.02 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -64.59 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 30~1000 771.08 -66.83 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 1000~20000 18163.18 -43.09 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz QPSK 21400 50RB#0 20000~27000 25737.20 -37.71 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.18 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.18 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 30~1000 785.63 -63.82 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 1000~20000 2566.08 -38.70 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#0 20000~27000 24677.75 -37.79 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#49 0.009~0.15 0.01 -63.67 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#49 0.15~30 0.15 -67.16 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#49 30~1000 771.57 -63.66 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#49 1000~20000 2575.10 -38.15 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 20800 1RB#49 20000~27000 24814.25 -37.72 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -66.02 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -67.88 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 761.38 -66.31 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 5061.25 -41.40 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 24781.70 -37.42 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#49 0.009~0.15 0.01 -63.53 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#49 0.15~30 0.15 -69.15 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#49 30~1000 765.75 -69.56 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#49 1000~20000 18684.25 -42.83 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#49 20000~27000 25794.25 -37.96 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -62.39 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -66.35 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 30~1000 764.78 -67.05 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 1000~20000 2494.83 -37.50 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#0 20000~27000 25225.15 -37.73 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#49 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.97 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#49 0.15~30 0.15 -66.96 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#49 30~1000 775.93 -66.50 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#49 1000~20000 2503.38 -35.42 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 10MHz 16QAM 21400 1RB#49 20000~27000 25741.05 -37.92 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.89 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -67.20 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 30~1000 761.87 -66.82 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 1000~20000 2568.93 -39.55 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#0 20000~27000 25765.90 -37.80 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#74 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.00 -55.0 PASS 
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Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#74 0.15~30 0.15 -64.82 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#74 30~1000 771.08 -62.47 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#74 1000~20000 2582.23 -40.80 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 1RB#74 20000~27000 25856.20 -37.95 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.23 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -64.15 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 30~1000 776.42 -64.32 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 1000~20000 19855.13 -42.59 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 20825 75RB#0 20000~27000 25803.70 -37.74 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.04 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.76 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 778.36 -71.34 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 17737.58 -42.56 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 25721.80 -37.75 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#74 0.009~0.15 0.01 -62.81 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#74 0.15~30 0.15 -65.22 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#74 30~1000 771.57 -54.61 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#74 1000~20000 19970.08 -42.70 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#74 20000~27000 25778.50 -37.93 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.84 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.05 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 30~1000 765.75 -65.01 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 1000~20000 2492.45 -42.15 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21100 75RB#0 20000~27000 25793.55 -37.35 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.24 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.74 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 30~1000 764.29 -64.03 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 1000~20000 2488.18 -36.05 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#0 20000~27000 25790.40 -37.74 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#74 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.54 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#74 0.15~30 0.15 -64.47 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#74 30~1000 765.75 -64.69 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#74 1000~20000 2501.48 -34.54 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 1RB#74 20000~27000 24739.00 -37.66 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.82 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.39 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 30~1000 776.42 -60.14 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 1000~20000 2500.53 -40.66 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz QPSK 21375 75RB#0 20000~27000 25688.90 -37.67 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -63.60 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -62.48 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 30~1000 763.81 -60.61 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 1000~20000 2568.93 -40.84 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#0 20000~27000 25720.05 -37.73 -25.0 PASS 
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Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#74 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.35 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#74 0.15~30 0.15 -66.38 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#74 30~1000 772.54 -58.55 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#74 1000~20000 2582.23 -39.97 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 20825 1RB#74 20000~27000 25703.60 -37.57 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.05 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -64.71 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 777.39 -61.77 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 19985.28 -42.61 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 25780.25 -37.76 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#74 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.47 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#74 0.15~30 0.15 -67.12 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#74 30~1000 780.30 -70.68 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#74 1000~20000 19985.75 -42.51 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#74 20000~27000 25771.15 -37.75 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -66.15 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -63.38 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 30~1000 770.11 -62.75 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 1000~20000 2488.18 -34.94 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#0 20000~27000 25781.30 -37.71 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#74 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.57 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#74 0.15~30 0.15 -65.14 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#74 30~1000 775.93 -66.61 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#74 1000~20000 2501.48 -33.65 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 15MHz 16QAM 21375 1RB#74 20000~27000 24816.70 -37.89 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.42 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -64.84 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 30~1000 766.72 -60.17 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 1000~20000 2570.83 -34.67 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#0 20000~27000 25737.20 -37.78 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#99 0.009~0.15 0.01 -62.76 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#99 0.15~30 0.15 -66.51 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#99 30~1000 760.41 -63.51 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#99 1000~20000 18191.20 -42.65 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 1RB#99 20000~27000 25216.75 -37.67 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.12 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.64 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 30~1000 763.32 -62.11 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 1000~20000 19984.80 -42.49 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 20850 100RB#0 20000~27000 25323.85 -37.78 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -63.92 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -68.16 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 764.78 -66.45 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 18284.78 -42.82 -25.0 PASS 
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Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 25305.30 -37.76 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#99 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.47 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#99 0.15~30 0.15 -66.51 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#99 30~1000 776.42 -62.81 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#99 1000~20000 19983.38 -42.51 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 1RB#99 20000~27000 25818.40 -37.83 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.69 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -66.44 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 30~1000 771.08 -68.53 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 1000~20000 19864.63 -43.00 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21100 100RB#0 20000~27000 25757.85 -38.07 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -65.53 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.32 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 30~1000 766.72 -63.95 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 1000~20000 2481.53 -40.75 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#0 20000~27000 25758.20 -37.88 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#99 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.35 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#99 0.15~30 0.15 -65.52 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#99 30~1000 776.42 -65.49 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#99 1000~20000 2499.10 -33.00 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 1RB#99 20000~27000 25823.30 -37.59 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -61.83 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -65.22 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 30~1000 770.11 -65.19 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 1000~20000 2507.18 -39.27 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz QPSK 21350 100RB#0 20000~27000 25796.00 -37.80 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -63.70 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -67.33 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 30~1000 764.78 -63.30 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 1000~20000 2570.35 -36.21 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#0 20000~27000 25693.10 -37.85 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#99 0.009~0.15 0.01 -63.00 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#99 0.15~30 0.15 -65.10 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#99 30~1000 776.42 -63.12 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#99 1000~20000 19943.95 -42.19 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 20850 1RB#99 20000~27000 25768.35 -37.81 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -64.65 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -63.05 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 30~1000 763.81 -60.82 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 1000~20000 19973.88 -42.67 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#0 20000~27000 26197.45 -37.84 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#99 0.009~0.15 0.01 -62.41 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#99 0.15~30 0.15 -65.29 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#99 30~1000 776.90 -63.53 -35.0 PASS 
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Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#99 1000~20000 19989.08 -42.65 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21100 1RB#99 20000~27000 25695.55 -37.81 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 0.01 -66.19 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0 0.15~30 0.15 -66.27 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0 30~1000 771.08 -59.78 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0 1000~20000 2481.05 -42.06 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#0 20000~27000 25728.45 -37.82 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#99 0.009~0.15 0.01 -61.69 -55.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#99 0.15~30 0.15 -66.26 -45.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#99 30~1000 763.81 -64.09 -35.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#99 1000~20000 2499.10 -35.62 -25.0 PASS 

Band7 20MHz 16QAM 21350 1RB#99 20000~27000 25856.55 -37.88 -25.0 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_1RB#0_0.009~0.15_0.009~0.15 Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.15~30 

  
Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_1RB#0_30~1000_30~1000 Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_1RB#0_1000~20000_1000~20000 

  
Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_1RB#0_20000~27000_20000~27000 Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_1RB#24_0.009~0.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_1RB#24_0.15~30_0.15~30 Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_1RB#24_30~1000_30~1000 
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Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_1RB#24_1000~20000_1000~20000 Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_1RB#24_20000~27000_20000~27000 

  
Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_25RB#0_0.009~0.15_0.009~0.15 Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_25RB#0_0.15~30_0.15~30 

  
Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_25RB#0_30~1000_30~1000 Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_25RB#0_1000~20000_1000~20000 
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Band7_5MHz_QPSK_20775_25RB#0_20000~27000_20000~27000 Band7_5MHz_QPSK_21100_1RB#0_0.009~0.15_0.009~0.15 

  
Band7_5MHz_QPSK_21100_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.15~30 Band7_5MHz_QPSK_21100_1RB#0_30~1000_30~1000 

  
Band7_5MHz_QPSK_21100_1RB#0_1000~20000_1000~20000 Band7_5MHz_QPSK_21100_1RB#0_20000~27000_20000~27000 


